These measures do not have any standardized meaning and the Company’s method of calculating each
measure may not be comparable to calculations used by other companies bearing the same description.

TSX.V: LABS  OTCQX: MEDIF  FSE: MLZ MEDIPHARM LABS CORP. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 19

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net loss excluding interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, and
share-based compensation and listing expense. Adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool as it
does not include depreciation and amortization expense, interest income and expense, taxes, share-based
compensation and transaction fees. Because of these limitations, Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered
as the sole measure of the Company’s performance and should not be considered in isolation from, or as
a substitute for, analysis of the Company’s results as reported under IFRS.

The following tables reconcile the Company’s Adjusted EBITDA and loss from operations (as reported) for
the years ended December 31, 2018, and December 31, 2017.

Adjusted EBITDA Non-IFRS Measure

Year ended

December 31, 2018
$

December 31, 2017
$

Change
$

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Loss from operations – as reported  (8,052)  (948)  (7,104)

Add (deduct):
Share-based compensation expense  1,965  –  1,965
Depreciation  982  –  982
Listing expense (excluding the legal fee)  4,230  –  4,230

Adjusted EBITDA  (875)  (948)  73

Adjusted EBITDA Non-IFRS Measure

Three months ended

December 31, 2018
$

December 31, 2017
$

Change
$

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
Loss from operations – as reported  (3,366)  (695)  (2,671)

Add (deduct):
Share-based compensation expense  738  –  738
Depreciation  527  –  527
Transaction fee (excluding the legal fee)  4,230  –  4,230

Adjusted EBITDA  2,129  (695)  2,824

TSX.V: LABS  OTCQX: MEDIF  FSE: MLZ MEDIPHARM LABS CORP. 2018 ANNUAL REPORT MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 20

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Outstanding Equity Securities
The Company’s authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of Common Shares. As at December 31,
2018, the Company had 97,539,360 Common Shares issued and outstanding and as at the date of this MD&A
the Company had 105,318,595 Common Shares issued and outstanding.

As at December 31, 2018 the Company had 26,012,277 share purchase warrants outstanding and as at the
date of this MD&A the Company had 24,059,748 share purchase warrants outstanding.